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1. 11:00 a.m. - FY25 Budget 

2. 2:00 p.m. - Lobbying Update 



Northwest Arctic 
Borough School District

FISCAL YEAR 2025 
BUDGET HEARING

April 24, 2024



FY25 Operating Budget
The Northwest Arctic Borough School District preliminarily started with a $14,090,189 million deficit in the FY25 
Operating Budget. 

District Administration reduced the deficit for FY25 by $4.7 million to $9,348,488.

The School Board must adopt a balanced budget by May 1st.

BUDGET PROCESS

January- April:

1) District Administration work together to develop a preliminary budget;

2) Board Budget Committee reviews the preliminary budget and makes recommendations;

3) District Administration makes necessary adjustments

4) The Board reviews the budget at a Budget Worksession;

5) District Administration receives input via staff meetings, community meetings, and through a public survey;

6) Board reviews public input and makes budget recommendations at a Budget Worksession;

7) The Proposed Budget will be posted for public viewing on the District website;

8) School Board will hold a public hearing at the April 24th, 2024, worksession;

9) Board will vote to adopt the budget at the regular April 30th, 2024, meeting;
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FY25 Reductions Made

FY25 Budget Cuts:
1. Overall reduction in 22.5 General Fund positions:

• 6 Positions moved from operating funds into grant funds

• 6 District office positions cut & 1 added

• 10 Teaching positions cut & 1 added - aligned student to teacher ratio to include CTE

• 1 ATC position cut & 1.5 ATC positions moved to grants

2. Grant supplies & travel reduced to fund positions:
• Grant-funded professional development reduced:

• Safe & Civil Schools, Response to Intervention (RTI), Alaska Statewide Leadership Institute (ALSI), and Alaska 
Society for Technology in Education (ASTE)

• Extra Duty Contracts

• Staff Travel

• Supplies & Software

3. District Health Plan costs - Offering stipend to staff that opt out of the District Health Insurance plan
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The $4.7 million in cuts below have already been made and reduced 
the District’s deficit from $14,090,189 million to $9,348,488



FY25 General Fund Budget
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REVENUE

Other Local Revenue $600,000 

Earnings on Investments $770,000 

Borough Appropriation $6,645,111 

E-Rate Program $7,205,220 

State Foundation $37,806,494 

Other State Revenue $125,278 

TRS On-Behalf $2,505,160 

PERS On-Behalf $447,788 

Impact Aid Program $4,206,505 

TOTAL: $60,311,556 

EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Benefits $40,687,404 

Professional & Technical 
Services $4,502,827 

Travel $1,677,627 

Utilities $12,734,446 

Other Purchased 
Services $4,470,556 

Property & Liability 
Insurance $1,350,000 

Supplies, Materials & 
Media $1,736,504 

Tuition, Dues & Fees & 
Equipment 182,680

Indirect Cost Recovery ($250,000)

TOTAL: $67,092,044 

TRANSFERS OUT

Food Service $1,200,000

Alaska Technical Center $668,000

Star Magnet School $100,000

Teacher Housing $450,000

Student Transportation $150,000

TOTAL: $2,568,000

EXPENSE OVER REVENUE
Deficit $9,348,488

A survey went out after the March 20th Board Budget Worksession to receive input and community priorities in 
reference to the District’s FY25 Budget Deficit.



FY25 Budget Survey Participants
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Staff Member
24%

Student
28%

Parent/Guardian
30%

Community 
Member

18%

A total of 
642 Surveys 

were 
completed

Student 
Participation by 

Site

ABL 81

BKC 14

DRG 9

IAN 22

KVL 1

OBU 0

OTZ 40

WTK 3

ORV 9

WLK 2

SHG 0

TOTAL 181



Survey Participant #1 Priority
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No response
3%

Meal Program
17%

Student Activities
16%

Ambler 
Gymnasium

36%

Seconds for 
Meals

2%

ReadiStar
3%

Classroom Sizes
12%

Year Round Staff 
Workdays

5%

Middle School 
Sports

3%

Student 
Transportation

5%



Use of Fund Balance(s)
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YES
59%

NO
40%

No Response
1%

$4.9 million 
is estimated 
at year end 
for use in 

FY25 



Actions Based on survey results to balance the FY25 
Operating Budget without an increase in funding. 

Budget items for reduction:

1. Seconds for meals = $251,840

2. Middle School Sports = $252,000

3. Reduce staff workdays = $272,208

4. Curriculum Supplies = $32,241 

Use of other funds:

1. A projected $300 increase to Base Student 
Allocation (BSA) = $2,067,704 

2. General Fund Balance (estimate) = $4,972,495

3. Nana contribution = $1,500,000
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At this time, the Board of Education has built 
the budget to include the items below:

- Breakfast and Lunch provided to all students

- High School Student Activities district wide

- Classroom sizes will remain the same

Further reductions may be needed if revenue and 
fund balance actuals differ from projections



FY25 Proposed General Fund Budget
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REVENUE

Other Local Revenue $2,100,000 

Earnings on Investments $770,000 

Borough Appropriation $6,645,111 

E-Rate Program $7,205,220 

State Foundation $39,874,198 

Other State Revenue $125,278 

TRS On-Behalf $2,505,160 

PERS On-Behalf $447,788 

Impact Aid Program $4,206,505 

TOTAL: $63,879,260 

EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Benefits $40,415,196 

Professional & Technical 
Services $4,502,827 

Travel $1,425,627 

Utilities $12,734,446 

Other Purchased 
Services $4,470,556 

Property & Liability 
Insurance $1,350,000 

Supplies, Materials & 
Media $1,704,263 

Tuition, Dues & Fees & 
Equipment 182,680

Indirect Cost Recovery ($250,000)

TOTAL: $66,535,595 

TRANSFERS OUT

Food Service $948,160

Alaska Technical Center $668,000

Star Magnet School $100,000

Teacher Housing $450,000

Student Transportation $150,000

TOTAL: $2,316,160

EXPENSE OVER REVENUE
Use of Fund 
Balance $4,972,495





Legislative Update 
For NWABSD 
April 22, 2024: 

 
Budgets: 
 
The Senate PASSED SB187 Capital Budget (FIN) and transmitted it to the House of 
Representatives. The House, for its part, delivered HB268 Operating 
Budget and HB270 Mental Health Budget (FIN) to the Senate. The bills were passed along 
caucus lines. See detailed budget reports posted on the Legislative Finance Division 
webpage HERE.  
 
The Senate's capital budget is larger than previous years and includes funding for school 
construction and improvement, road and airport maintenance, and housing project grants. It 
includes $90 million of named-recipient and municipal grants. Big education items in the capital 
budget are: 

• $36,190,793 – Major Maintenance Grant Funds: funding for the top 15 projects on major 
maintenance list. Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation is number 3 on the list! 

• $26,978,028 – REAA and Small Municipal School District School Fund 
• $2,806,000 – Mt. Edgecumbe High School deferred maintenance: main girls dorm roof 

replacement and dorm window replacement 
• $3,986,471 – Newtok K-12 School relocation/replacement 
• $5,363,528 – Minto K-12 School renovation/addition 
• $21,614,500 – Nelson Island School replacement 
• $227,425 – Healy area and school pedestrian path (TAP Award, 2023) 

The House's operating budget includes additional funding for education, the AMHS, public 
radio, a few precise reductions, and a large dividend at $2,700.  School meals received a 
small increase of $479,500.00. An additional $8.9 million was added for the Alaska Reads Act to 
fund $180 per student in K-3 and an additional $100 for each student below the poverty 
level. This has now come out in the most recent version. There is also a $680 BSA increase. 

One concern moving forward is that the combined budgets exceed revenue by an estimated $300 
million. But because House and Senate negotiators previously agreed on the size of the capital 
budget, they’re expected to cut first from the operating budget to make ends meet. Negotiators 
from the House and Senate agreed to spending on the capital budget as follows: $250 million in 
projects submitted to the Legislature by Governor Dunleavy, approximately $200 million in 
projects added by senators, and another $100 million in House projects. In order to pass a 
balanced budget, they will have to find cuts. Likely, there will also be a reduction in the PFD.  

Bills: 
 
The newest version of the education funding bill is now in House Finance and is scheduled for a 
hearing next week, along with several other education funding bills. In short, HB 392 does the 
following:  

https://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/33?Root=SB%20187
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/33?Root=hb268
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/Bill/Detail/33?Root=hb270
http://www.legfin.state.ak.us/
https://education.alaska.gov/Facilities/final/FY25MaintenanceFinalList.pdf
https://education.alaska.gov/Facilities/final/FY25MaintenanceFinalList.pdf


 
• Provides BSA increase of $680. 
• Increases ADM to 1.2 for correspondence programs. 
• Provides $180 for every student K-3 that has a reading deficiency and an additional $100 

for K-3 students in a Title 1 school. 
• Adds the charter school provisions taking away local control  
• Adds a charter school coordinator 
• Adds an 18% increase for transportation funding. 

 
We are hearing that the bill is unlikely to move on the Senate side without significant changes. 
The TVEP bill, HB 55 is also in House Finance and is moving slowly through the process. 
Earlier conversations about changing the program have died down as time runs out.  

Problems: 

Maintenance of Equity:  U.S. Department of Education officials have informed the Dunleavy 
administration it failed to meet “maintenance of equity” funding requirements for six of the 
state’s largest school districts. The state was supposed to maintain its funding to districts that got 
pandemic relief dollars, but it shorted several school districts with students from low-income 
families in 2021 and 2022. The result is a federal “high risk” designation that could cost the state 
more than $400 million in grant funding. Federal officials say funding was reduced for Kenai, 
Anchorage, Juneau and Fairbanks schools by $29 million in FY 2022 and FY 2023. The state 
will now have to repay $15 million, the negotiated amount, and legislators are considering 
adding it into the budget. Every state except Alaska has resolved similar maintenance of equity 
issues.  

Litigation: Last Friday, a state superior court struck down an Alaska law that allows the state to 
distribute cash payments to the parents of homeschooled students on the grounds that it violates 
constitutional prohibitions against spending state money on private education. The Alaska 
Constitution’s Article VII, Section 1 states that: “No money shall be paid from public funds for 
the direct benefit of any religious or other private educational institution.” The invalidated state 
statute provides for families to use the allotments, which can be up to $4,500 per school year, to 
purchase “nonsectarian services and materials from a public, private or religious organization.” 
Governor Dunleavy’s administration begun allowing participants to use their allotments to pay 
for classes at private and religious schools. Anchorage Superior Court Judge Adolf Zeman ruled 
that the practice was not only unconstitutional but so flawed that the entire cash payment system 
must be struck down along with other elements of the laws governing the state’s public home 
school system. The ruling leaves the state’s more than 24,000 home school students facing 
uncertainty and legislators scrambling for a potential fix. Both parties to the litigation are now 
seeking a stay of the decision while parties appeal to the Alaska Supreme Court for a final ruling. 
In a recent press availability, some senators were hopeful that some of the issues could be 
addressed through emergency regulations with statutory fixes coming later. For a more detailed 
history of the home school system and its expansion this article has an excellent overview 
HERE. 

Chris and Reggie 

https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#14.03.310
https://alaskabeacon.com/2024/04/12/alaska-judge-strikes-down-states-cash-payments-to-families-using-correspondence-programs/


J&H Consulting  
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